06/04/03 Invoice - 810
Inbound810v1.3.ecs 1 For internal use only
810 Invoice
X12/V4010/810: 810 Invoice Inbound
Version: 1.3
  Author:  EFS Network
  Created:  06/04/2003
06/04/03 Invoice - 810

Element Summary:
 Ref Id Element Name Req Type Min/Max Usage
 ITD01 336 Terms Type Code
Description: Code identifying type of payment terms
O ID 2/2 Recommended
 Code Name
 01 Basic
 ITD02 333 Terms Basis Date Code
Description: Code identifying the beginning of the
terms period
O ID 1/2 Recommended
 Code Name
 3 Invoice Date
 ITD03 338 Terms Discount Percent
Description: Terms discount percentage, expressed
as a percent, available to the purchaser if an invoice
is paid on or before the Terms Discount Due Date
O R 1/6 Recommended
 ITD04 370 Terms Discount Due Date
Description: Date payment is due if discount is to
be earned expressed in format CCYYMMDD
X DT 8/8 Recommended
 ITD05 351 Terms Discount Days Due
Description: Number of days in the terms discount
period by which payment is due if terms discount is
earned
X N0 1/3 Recommended
 ITD06 446 Terms Net Due Date
Description: Date when total invoice amount
becomes due expressed in format CCYYMMDD
O DT 8/8 Mandatory
 ITD07 386 Terms Net Days
Description: Number of days until total invoice
amount is due (discount not applicable)
O N0 1/3 Recommended
 ITD08 362 Terms Discount Amount
Description: Total amount of terms discount
O N2 1/10 Recommended
 ITD12 352 Description
Description: A free-form description to clarify the
related data elements and their content
O AN 1/80 Recommended
Syntax:
1. L03040513 - If ITD03 is present, then at least one of ITD04,ITD05,ITD13 is required
2. L08040513 - If ITD08 is present, then at least one of ITD04,ITD05,ITD13 is required
Comments:
1. If the code in ITD01 is "04", then ITD07 is required and either ITD10 or ITD11 is required; if the code in ITD01 is "05", then
ITD06 or ITD07 is required.
User Note 1:
To indicate a term discount, use either ITD03 for percent or ITD08 for amount.If ITD03 or ITD08 is used, send ITD05 to indicate the
discount days due.
06/04/03 Invoice - 810
Inbound810v1.3.ecs 17 For internal use only
DTM Date/Time Reference Pos: 140 Max: 10
Heading - Optional
Loop: N/A Elements: 2
User Option (Usage): Mandatory
To specify pertinent dates and times
Element Summary:
 Ref Id Element Name Req Type Min/Max Usage
 DTM01 374 Date/Time Qualifier
Description: Code specifying type of date or time,
or both date and time
M ID 3/3 Mandatory
 Code Name
 011 Shipped
 118 Requested Pick-up
 DTM02 373 Date
Description: Date expressed as CCYYMMDD
X DT 8/8 Mandatory
06/04/03 Invoice - 810
Inbound810v1.3.ecs 18 For internal use only
FOB F.O.B. Related Instructions Pos: 150 Max: 1

Element Summary:
 Ref Id Element Name Req Type Min/Max Usage
 CAD01 91 Transportation Method/Type Code
Description: Code specifying the method or type of
transportation for the shipment
All valid standard codes are used.
M ID 1/2 Recommended
 CAD04 140 Standard Carrier Alpha Code
Description: Standard Carrier Alpha Code
X ID 2/4 Recommended
 CAD05 387 Routing
Description: Free-form description of the routing or
requested routing for shipment, or the originating
carrier's identity
X AN 1/35 Recommended
 CAD07 128 Reference Identification Qualifier
Description: Code qualifying the Reference
Identification
All valid standard codes are used.
O ID 2/3 Recommended
 CAD08 127 Reference Identification
Description: Reference information as defined for a
particular Transaction Set or as specified by the
Reference Identification Qualifier
X AN 1/30 Recommended
Syntax:
1. R0504 - At least one of CAD05,CAD04 is required
2. C0708 - If CAD07 is present, then all of CAD08 are required
06/04/03 Invoice - 810
Inbound810v1.3.ecs 31 For internal use only
SAC Service, Promotion, Allowance,
or Charge Information
Pos: 040 Max: 1
Summary - Optional
Loop: SAC Elements: 16
User Option (Usage): Recommended
To request or identify a service, promotion, allowance, or charge; to specify the amount or percentage for the service, promotion,
allowance, or charge
Element Summary:
 Ref Id Element Name Req Type Min/Max Usage
 SAC01 248 Allowance or Charge Indicator
Description: Code which indicates an allowance or
charge for the service specified
M ID 1/1 Mandatory
 Code Name
 A Allowance
 C Charge
 SAC02 1300 Service, Promotion, Allowance, or Charge Code
Description: Code identifying the service,
promotion, allowance, or charge
X ID 4/4 Recommended
 Code Name
 A320 Air Transportation Charge
 B510 Consolidation
 C000 Defective Allowance
 C040 Delivery
 C420 Drayage
 C610 Enclosure
 D170 Free Goods
 D240 Freight
 D250 Freshness/Leaker Allowance
 D260 Fuel Charge
 D270 Fuel Surcharge
 D350 Goods and Services Credit Allowance
 D500 Handling
 D750 Inbound Freight Charges
 E410 Loading
 E550 Market Development Funds
 F170 Pallet Exchange Charge
 F180 Pallet
 F280 Performance Allowance
 F340 Pick/Up
 F670 Price and Marketing Allowance